
TOWN OF JACKSON 
PLANNING & BUILDING 

DEPARTMENT 
 

TRANSMITTAL MEMO 
 

Town of Jackson 
Public Works/Engineering  
Building  
Title Company  
Town Attorney 
Police   

Joint Town/County  
Parks and Recreation 
Pathways 
Housing Department 

Teton County 
Planning Division 

 
Engineer 
Surveyor- Nelson 
Assessor 
Clerk and Recorder 
Road and Levee 

State of Wyoming 
Teton Conservation  
WYDOT 
TC School District #1 
Game and Fish  
DEQ 

Federal Agencies 
Army Corp of Engineers 

Utility Providers  
Qwest 
Lower Valley Energy 
Bresnan Communications 

Special Districts 
START 
Jackson Hole Fire/EMS 
Irrigation Company 

  

                
 
Date:  July 1, 2022 
 
Item #:  P22-168 

  
REQUESTS: 

 
The applicant is submitting a request for a Pre-Application 
Conference for the property located at 400 S Hwy 89 (Shervins)., 
legally known as  S 1/2 LOT 7, LOT 9, LARK ADD. PIDN 22-41-
16-32-4-07-007 
For questions, please call Katelyn Page at 733-0440, x1302 or 
email to the address shown below. Thank you. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Planner: Katelyn Page 
 
Phone:  733-0440 ext. 1302 
 
Email: kpage@jacksonwy.gov 
 
Owner:  
Shervin Limited Partnership 
PO Box 1807 
Jackson, WY  83001 
 
Applicant: 
Ward + Blake Architects 
PO Box 10399 
Jackson WY  83002 
 
Please respond by:   July 15, 2022  (Sufficiency) 
                                    July 22, 2022 (with Comments) 
                                     

RESPONSE:  For Departments not using Trak-it, please send responses via email to:      
alangley@jacksonwy.gov   
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Shervin’s Apartments ZCV Narrative  1 

Shervin’s Apartments Narrative 
 
July 1, 2022 

 

Project  

Shervin’s Apartments 

400 S. Highway 89 

Jackson, WY 83001 

 

Background: 

 

The original Shervin Apartments were developed in 2007 as part of the then existing Mixed-Use Zone. It 

consists of 20 apartments on the upper floors with retail and storage space at grade. It was developed 

on the east end of the Shervin’s Independent Oil gas station and tire business property. The project 

went through a series of approvals from sketch plan to final development plan with the Town Planning 

Commission and Town Council. Many of the members of these two groups had been skeptical of the 

project and especially the green roof but approved it after about 8 months of working through the 

planning process. After its completion the project was praised as a success by many of the people who 

were then serving on the Town Planning Commission and Town Council. It has been the recipient of a 

national architecture award and published as a very successful housing solution in Residential Architect 

Magazine.  

 

New Project: 

 

The new project being proposed would demolish the existing Shervin’s Independent Oil gas station and 

tire business building and redevelop the site with buildings like the original Shervin Apartments. This 

would be done with a new L shaped building that addresses Highway 89 and Maple Way. The building 

would terrace back from both streets in accordance with the CR-3 Zoning Requirements and provide 

roof gardens above the first floor. The building is broken up into various openings, projections, 

canopies, and other architectural elements that meet with the DRC guidelines. The roof gardens along 

with the landscaping provided between the new building and the street will be a significant 

improvement over the limited landscaping and large amounts of asphalt presently seen at the project 

site. The CR-3 Zone requires a 10% minimum landscape require and the new development we are 

proposing provides a 24% LSR. The new development fits within the scale and density of the existing 

neighborhood and provides much needed housing for our community. 

 

We can meet all the CR-3 Zone setback and height requirements for the new building with the exception 

of the FAR. However, with workforce housing bonuses we believe this project should meet with the 

intent of the LDR’s. Please refer to the attached worksheet indicating compliance with the CR-3 Zone 

and parking requirements.  We have provided 2.5 cars per apartment and are requesting 100% shared 

parking for the office/ retail/ storage lease areas on the ground and basement floors. We have met the 

required number of accessible parking spaces in the process. 

 

We are requesting a 0.64 FAR by providing 100% work force housing with both the new and existing 

apartments. This is a 0.24 increase to the 0.40 FAR allowed. We believe we have met all the other 

requirements for the CR-3 Zone and are hoping the increased FAR will meet with your approval. In 

addition, we would like to replace the existing deed restrictions on the existing apartments with a new 

agreement for all 33 apartments that will be part of this complex.   



SHERVIN APARTMENTS

Site

1.68 Acre 73,180.80 s.f.

Basic Development Area

Allowable F.A.R. 0.4 29,272.32 s.f.

Existing Mixed Use Building Area 18,862 s.f.

Existing Gas Station/ Tire Shop 11,600 s.f.

Total Existing Buildings 30,462 s.f.  Exist. over allowabe by 1,190 s.f.

Proposed New Building Area

New Building 37,749 s.f.

Underground Parking 17,523 s.f.

Total Exist. Mixed-Use Bldg. + New Building 56,611 s.f.

Total Exist. Bldg. + New Building above grade 46,766 s.f. 0.64 FAR

0.40 FAR Allowable

Lease Area

Existing Studio Apartments 16 Units

Existing 1 Bedroom Apartments 4 Units

20

Proposed New Studio Apartments 20 Units

Proposed New 1 Bedroom Apartments 13 Units

33 Units

Total 53 Units

2.5 parking spaces per unit 133 parking spaces required

133 parking spaces provided

 -100% shared parking for retail & office

Landscape Ratio 7,318 s.f. required

17,668 s.f. provided

Leaseable Retail/ Office Main Floor area 7,008 s.f.

Leaseable Retail/ Office Basement Floor area 8,884 s.f.

Total Retail/ Office Area 15,892 s.f.

Required Workforce Housing

To be determined

Workforce Housing Floor Area Bonus

CR-3 Zone -  2 to 1 increase To be determined
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A1.4
BASEMENT AREA
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Number

06-08-22

Plan 
North

1/8" = 1'-0"

T.O. BASEMENT

AREA CALCULATIONS

Name Area

1

EXIST. BUILDING 6144 SF

EXIST. MECH. ROOM 332 SF

EXIST. RETAIL 765 SF

EXIST. SOD ROOF 3678 SF

EXIST. STAIRCASE 127 SF

EXIST. STORAGE 5350 SF

16396 SF

2

CIRCULATION 3976 SF

ELEV. 355 SF

ELEV. EQUIP. 103 SF

ELEV. LOBBY 129 SF

LEASE AREA A 1826 SF

LEASE AREA B 3299 SF

LEASE AREA C 1883 SF

LEASE AREA D 1826 SF

LEASE AREA E 5763 SF

LEASE AREA F 1883 SF

NEW BUILDING 15645 SF

STAIRCASES 1825 SF

STORAGE 1038 SF

39550 SF

2.1

PARKING GARAGE 16935 SF

16935 SF

2.2

NEW SOD ROOF 7330 SF

7330 SF

2.3

ABOVE GROUND PARKING 40709 SF

40709 SF

3

LANDSCAPING 15092 SF

15092 SF

TOTAL SQFT: 136012 SF
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LANDSCAPE
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399 SF
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1998 SF

LANDSCAPING

169 SF

LANDSCAPING
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A1.5
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Project
Number

06-08-22

Plan 
North

1/8" = 1'-0"

T.O. SUB. FLR. 1ST.

AREA CALCULATIONS

Name Area

1

EXIST. BUILDING 6144 SF

EXIST. MECH. ROOM 332 SF

EXIST. RETAIL 765 SF

EXIST. SOD ROOF 3678 SF

EXIST. STAIRCASE 127 SF

EXIST. STORAGE 5350 SF

16396 SF

2

CIRCULATION 3976 SF

ELEV. 355 SF

ELEV. EQUIP. 103 SF

ELEV. LOBBY 129 SF

LEASE AREA A 1826 SF

LEASE AREA B 3299 SF

LEASE AREA C 1883 SF

LEASE AREA D 1826 SF

LEASE AREA E 5763 SF

LEASE AREA F 1883 SF

NEW BUILDING 15645 SF

STAIRCASES 1825 SF

STORAGE 1038 SF

39550 SF

2.1

PARKING GARAGE 16935 SF

16935 SF

2.2

NEW SOD ROOF 7330 SF

7330 SF

2.3

ABOVE GROUND PARKING 40709 SF

40709 SF

3

LANDSCAPING 15092 SF

15092 SF

TOTAL SQFT: 136012 SF
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UPDN
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ELEV.

1987 SF

CIRCULATION

6571 SF

NEW SOD ROOF

CIRCULATION

LANDSCAPE

NEW BUILD.

NEW SOD ROOF

PARKING

PARKING GARAGE

STORAGE

759 SF

NEW SOD ROOF

71 SF

STORAGE69 SF

STORAGE

22 SF

STORAGE

24 SF

STORAGE

256 SF

STAIRCASES

224 SF

STAIRCASES

3196 SF

NEW BUILDING

960 SF

NEW BUILDING

1108 SF

NEW BUILDING

1378 SF

NEW BUILDING

1184 SF

NEW BUILDING
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A1.6
SECOND FLOOR AREA
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Project
Number

06-08-22

Plan 
North

1/8" = 1'-0"

T.O. SUB. FLR. 2ND.

AREA CALCULATIONS

Name Area

1

EXIST. BUILDING 6144 SF

EXIST. MECH. ROOM 332 SF

EXIST. RETAIL 765 SF

EXIST. SOD ROOF 3678 SF

EXIST. STAIRCASE 127 SF

EXIST. STORAGE 5350 SF

16396 SF

2

CIRCULATION 3976 SF

ELEV. 355 SF

ELEV. EQUIP. 103 SF

ELEV. LOBBY 129 SF

LEASE AREA A 1826 SF

LEASE AREA B 3299 SF

LEASE AREA C 1883 SF

LEASE AREA D 1826 SF

LEASE AREA E 5763 SF

LEASE AREA F 1883 SF

NEW BUILDING 15645 SF

STAIRCASES 1825 SF

STORAGE 1038 SF

39550 SF

2.1

PARKING GARAGE 16935 SF

16935 SF

2.2

NEW SOD ROOF 7330 SF

7330 SF

2.3

ABOVE GROUND PARKING 40709 SF

40709 SF

3

LANDSCAPING 15092 SF

15092 SF

TOTAL SQFT: 136012 SF
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ELEV.

1990 SF

CIRCULATION

CIRCULATION

LANDSCAPE

NEW BUILD.

NEW SOD ROOF

PARKING

PARKING GARAGE

STORAGE

69 SF

STORAGE

71 SF

STORAGE

226 SF

STAIRCASES

248 SF

STAIRCASES

1377 SF

NEW BUILDING

1182 SF

NEW BUILDING

1669 SF

NEW BUILDING

960 SF

NEW BUILDING

1523 SF

NEW BUILDING

1108 SF

NEW BUILDING
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A1.7
THIRD FLOOR AREA
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Project
Number

06-08-22

Plan 
North

1/8" = 1'-0"

T.O. SUB. FLR. 3RD.

AREA CALCULATIONS

Name Area

1

EXIST. BUILDING 6144 SF

EXIST. MECH. ROOM 332 SF

EXIST. RETAIL 765 SF

EXIST. SOD ROOF 3678 SF

EXIST. STAIRCASE 127 SF

EXIST. STORAGE 5350 SF

16396 SF

2

CIRCULATION 3976 SF

ELEV. 355 SF

ELEV. EQUIP. 103 SF

ELEV. LOBBY 129 SF

LEASE AREA A 1826 SF

LEASE AREA B 3299 SF

LEASE AREA C 1883 SF

LEASE AREA D 1826 SF

LEASE AREA E 5763 SF

LEASE AREA F 1883 SF

NEW BUILDING 15645 SF

STAIRCASES 1825 SF

STORAGE 1038 SF

39550 SF

2.1

PARKING GARAGE 16935 SF

16935 SF

2.2

NEW SOD ROOF 7330 SF

7330 SF

2.3

ABOVE GROUND PARKING 40709 SF

40709 SF

3

LANDSCAPING 15092 SF

15092 SF

TOTAL SQFT: 136012 SF
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A3.0
SOUTH & EAST
ELEVATIONS
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1/8" = 1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION
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A3.1
NORTH & WEST

ELEVATIONS
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2 SECTION THROUGH MAPLE WAY




	P22-168 Trans Memo
	TRANSMITTAL MEMO
	Town of Jackson
	Teton County
	State of Wyoming
	Game and Fish
	Federal Agencies
	Lower Valley Energy
	Special Districts
	START
	Item #:  P22-168

	Pre-Application-Conference-Request-PAP-PDF
	ToJ Letter of Authorization_Shervin
	Shervin's Apartments Narrative
	Shervin Allowable Area Calcs
	Occupancy Deed Restriction & Agreement for Shervin
	06-08-22 Shervin Pre-App Drawings
	Sheets
	SP1.0 - EXISTING SITE PLAN
	SP1.1 - SITE PLAN
	A1.0 - BASEMENT PLAN
	A1.1 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN
	A1.2 - 2ND FLOOR PLAN
	A1.3 - 3RD FLOOR PLAN
	A1.4 - BASEMENT AREA PLAN
	A1.5 - FIRST FLOOR AREA PLAN
	A1.6 - SECOND FLOOR AREA PLAN
	A1.7 - THIRD FLOOR AREA PLAN
	A3.0 - SOUTH & EAST ELEVATIONS
	A3.1 - NORTH & WEST ELEVATIONS
	A3.2 - 3D VIEWS
	A3.3 - RENDERINGS
	A4.0 - BUILDING SECTIONS


	Warranty Deed

